on contribution requirements as stipulated by State statute.  Projected inflows from investment earnings were
calculated using the longer-term assumed investment rate of return 8 percent.  Based on those assumptions, OP&F’s
fiduciary net position was projected to not be able to make all future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, a municipal bond rate of 2.75 percent at December 31, 2019, and 4.13 percent at December 31, 2018, was
blended with the long-term rate of 8 percent, which resulted in a blended discount rate of 3.56 percent.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – Net OPEB
liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact the following table presents
the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 3.56 percent, as well as
what the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is one percentage point lower (2.56 percent) or one percentage point higher (4.56 percent) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(2.56%) (3.56%) (4.56%)

City's proportionate share

  of the net OPEB liability $576,770 $465,161 $372,422

Note 10 – Debt

The changes in the City’s long-term debt during fiscal year 2020 were as follows:

Governmental Activities

Restated
Balance
1/1/20 Additions Reductions

Balance
12/31/20

Due Within
One Year

General Obligation Bonds/Loans
2011 Energy Upgrade Loan – 3.7% $39,753 $0 ($29,630) $10,123 $10,123
2012 Various Purpose Bonds – 3-4.5% 250,000 0 (30,000) 220,000 30,000
2017 Building Improvement Bonds – 3.14% 203,184 0 (38,145) 165,039 39,352

Total General Obligation Bonds/Loans 492,937 0 (97,775) 395,162 79,475

Ohio Public Works Loans
2016 Multi Street Projects - 0% 195,920 0 (4,898) 191,022 9,796
2019 Center Ridge Avenue – 0% 50,000 82,379 0 132,379 7,491
2020 Sundale Avenue Recon – 0% 0 50,000 0 50,000 0
2020 Galbraith & Goodman Imp – 0% 0 30,000 0 30,000 0

Total Ohio Public Works Loans 245,920 162,379 (4,898) 403,401 17,287

2020 Ambulance Lease-Purchase – 2.99% 0 190,749 0 190,749 26,101

Total Government Activities
   Long-Term Debt $738,857 $353,128 ($102,673) $989,312 $122,863

City of North College Hill
Hamilton County

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

38

All general obligation bonds and loans are supported by the full faith and credit of the City and are payable from
unvoted property tax receipts to the extent that other resources are not available to meet annual principal and interest
payments. The lease-purchase agreement will be secured by the ambulance purchased from the proceeds of the
agreement.

The City funds street improvement projects through the use of grants and 0% interest loans made available through
the Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC). OPWC loan debt is paid with the proceeds from the City’s Street
Improvements Levy, and loans are typically paid in full by the first loan installment due date. The 2016 Multi Street

[…]

pandemic. The financial impact of COVID-19 and the continuing emergency measures will impact subsequent
periods of the City. The City’s investment portfolio fluctuates with market conditions, and due to market volatility,
the amount of gains or losses that will be realized in subsequent periods, if any, cannot be determined. In addition,
the impact on the City’s future operating costs, revenues, and additional recovery from emergency funding, either
federal or state, cannot be estimated.

During 2020, the City received CARES Act funding.  Of the amounts received, none was sub-granted to other
governments and organizations.

Note 15 – Restatement of Beginning Balances

During the year, the City discovered $1,360 in unreported outstanding checks. Beginning balances were restated to
correct these errors.

Governmental
Activities

Net Position, As Reported, December 31, 2019 $937,570
Underreported Outstanding Checks (1,360)

Net Position, As Restated, January 1, 2020 $936,210

General

Fund Balance, As Reported, December 31, 2019 ($154,757)
Underreported Outstanding Checks (1,360)

Fund Balance, As Restated, January 1, 2020 ($156,117)

42

This page intentionally left blank.

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents $927,312 $133,393 $1,060,705
Cash and Cash Equivalents in Segregated Accounts 10,258 0 10,258

Total Assets 937,570 133,393 1,070,963

Net Position
Restricted for Capital Outlay 940,201 0 940,201
Restricted for Other Purposes 194,193 0 194,193
Unrestricted (Deficit) (196,824) 133,393 (63,431)

Total Net Position $937,570 $133,393 $1,070,963

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

City of North College Hill
Hamilton County

Statement of Net Position - Cash Basis
As of December 31, 2019

43

Charges for Operating Grants, Capital Grants,
Cash Services Contributions Contributions

Disbursements and Sales and Interest and Interest
Governmental Activities
Current:

General Government $923,360 $102,567 $0 $0
Security of Persons and Property 3,245,487 517,753 2,504 0
Leisure Time Services 67,900 1,661 40 0
Community Environment 82,711 9,023 0 0
Basic Utility Services 141,414 15,427 0 0
Transportation 490,478 34,052 451,809 0